

Date 24 / 1/ 2024

OUT I.D 99/2024

Dears. / Disclosure Director

Egyptian Stock Exchange

Greetings,

We honored to inform you of our Board of Directors' Resolutions that had been agreed on 24 January 2024, and audit committee report.

- The Board approved the independent and Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) of the company in 31/12/2023 and its complementary clarifications in order to be presented to the company's auditors.
- AMOC will provide the financial statements, annexes, and complementary clarifications, after it had been audited by the company's auditors.



Mrs. / Soha Abdel-Aziz Fadel
Investment GM



ACCT. / Mohamed El-Sayed El-Sorady
CEO Assistance for Investment and Media



Audit and governance Committee Meeting Minutes

About examine independent and consolidated financial statements For financial period ended at 30/9/2023 Meeting No (6) helded on Wednesday 24th Jan 2023

According to the invitation directed by Eng/Amr Lotfy, CEO& Chairman to Dr. Engineer/ Sayed Ahmed El-Kharashi, Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee, the committee was held with the members of the Board of Directors in accordance with the decision of the Board of Directors No. (138) in its session No. (12) held on 24/01/2024, and in accordance with the decision of the General Authority for the Egyptian Stock Exchange No. (94) of 2008. The purpose of the meeting was to review the unaudited independent and consolidated financial statements of the company as of 31/12/2023 at 02:00 PM on Wednesday, 24/1/2024, at the company's headquarters, Building 2A, Republican Guard Buildings - Abbas El-Akkad Street, Nasr City, Cairo. The meeting was chaired by Dr. Engineer/ Sayed Ahmed El-Kharashi, representing the public offering (individuals and other institutions), and

the membership of the following representatives:

Members:

Ms. Abeer Ismael	Non-Executive	Board Member (Alexandria Petroleum Company)
Eng. Anis El-Beltagy	Non-Executive	Board Member (Experienced)
Eng. Mahmoud Moufeed	Non-Executive	Board Member (Experienced) Misr Petroleum)
Mrs.Mahitab Oraby	Non-Executive	Representative of insurance Fund for employees of the public National bank individuals and other offering institutions

Mr. Mohamed Moustafa Ibrahim Fayad Non-Executive Board Member Al Ahly Capital Holding

Mr. Hassan Ahmed Mousafa Board Member Social Insurance Fund for Governmental Sector Employees & Social Insurance Fund for Business Sector Employee

Mr. Tarek El-Zanaty Non-Executive Board Member (Misr Capital Company)

Board directors invitees:

Eng. Amr Ahmed Lotfy Chairman & CEO Represents Alexandria Petroleum Co

Secretary General of the Board:

Mr.Mohamed el Sayed El -Sorady (CEO Assistant For Investment And Media, Board secretary)
Mr. Assem Hesham Abd El Motelb (Assistant Board secretary)



Invitees:

Mr/ Ahmed Kandil	CEO Assistant for financial affairs
Mr/Mohamed Gomaa Abd El Razak	General Manager for financial affairs
Mr/Salah Ahmed Ragab Mohamed	Assistant General Manager for Internal Audit
Mr/Mohamed Ismail Mohamed Beshara	Assistant General Manager for Internal Audit

Dr. Eng. Sayed Ahmed Al-Khar ashy opened the meeting and welcomed the members of the committee. He informed them that Mr. Chemist Hisham Riyad Hussein Suleiman and Mr. Professor karim Adel Mahmoud apologized for their absence from the meeting due to urgent circumstances. Then, the committee proceeded with its work as follows:

1-The committee reviewed the various reports for the financial period ended on 31/12/2023 to identify the most important achievements that the company achieved during this period.

-The committee reviewed the unaudited independent and consolidated financial statements of the company as of 31/12/2023 to ensure that they meet the requirements of the applicable laws and regulations, in accordance with what is stated in the Companies Law No. 159 of 1981 and its executive regulations, as well as the Capital Law No. 95 of 1992 and its executive regulations, and the disclosure requirements of the Egyptian Stock Exchange.

The review showed the following:

The list of the independent financial statements on 31/12/2023 with a total investment of about 3,621 billion pounds and the total equity of about 3,491 billion pounds.

- The consolidated financial position list on 31/12/2023 with a total investment of about 3,758 billion pounds and the total equity of about 3,648 billion pounds.

- The independent income statement on 31/12/2023 showed the net profit for the period of about 782,04 million pounds.

- The consolidated income statement on 31/12/2023 showed the net profit for the period of about 899,99 million pounds.

- Independent and consolidated Change of equity statement and cash flows statement
For the period ended on 31/12/2023.

- Ensure that the company is committed to following the necessary procedures for the rules of registration and the continuation of listing and write-off on the Egyptian Stock Exchange.



2. Examination of the procedures for preparing independent business results in the independent lists for the financial period 31/12/2023, which showed the following:

- Net sales on 31/12/2023 of 14,070 billion pounds compared to 10,578 billion pounds on 31/12/2022.
- The cost of sales on 31/12/2023 is 13,209 billion pounds compared to 9,555 billion pounds on 31/12/2022
- Gross profit on 31/12/2023 of 861,394 million pounds compared to 1,023 billion pounds on 31/12/2022.
- Examination of the procedures followed for the preparation of the financial statements on 31/12/2023, which showed a net profit of 782,04 million pounds after income tax against a net profit of 850,696 million pounds on 31/12/2022

3. Examination of the procedures for preparing consolidated business results in the consolidated lists for the financial period 31/12/2023, which showed the following:

- Net sales on 31/12/2023 were 14,274 billion pounds compared to 10,709 billion pounds on 31/12/2022
- The cost of sales on 31/12/2023 is 13,209 billion pounds compared to 9,555 billion pounds on 31/12/2022.
- Gross profit on 31/12/2023 is 1,066 billion pounds compared to 1,154 billion pounds on 31/12/2022
- Examining the procedures followed for preparing the financial statements on 31/12/2023, which showed a net profit for the period about 918.481 Million pounds, the majority share of which is 899,994 million pounds after income tax in exchange for a net profit of 1.004 Billion pounds on 31/12/2022.

4. Ensure that the company follows the Egyptian accounting standards in preparing the financial statements for the period ending on 31/12/2023.

Considering the examination of the procedures followed in the preparation and review of the independent and unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Alexandria Mineral Oil Company (AMOC) on 31/12/2023, it was not found that there were any significant or influential amendments that should be made to those mentioned financial statements to conform to the Egyptian accounting standards. The Committee also reviewed the audit report on the control of training and human resources development work. It was also confirmed that an independent consultant prepared a report on transactions with related parties. Accordingly, the Committee was assured that the internal control system is functioning effectively.





Summary of bussiness results for Consolidated financial statements 31.12.2023

(1) Financial Indicators:

(A) Income Statement Summary Results Ended in 31/12/2023:

Item	Current Year Figures 31/12/2023	Comparing Year Figures 31/12/2022	Percentage of Change
Sales Revenue	14,274,594,351	10,709,237,901	33%
Gross Profit	1,065,842,085	1,153,960,435	-8%
Net Profit Before Tax & Normal Operation	701,027,712	848,298,696	-17%
Net Profit Before Tax & Extra Ordinary Items	1,138,114,509	1,282,862,787	-11%
Net Profit After Tax	918,481,817	1,004,295,792	-9%

(B) Balance Sheet Statement Summary Results Ended in 31/12/2023:

Item	Current Year Figures 31/12/2023	Comparing Year Figures 30-June-2022	Percentage of Change
Net Working Capital	2,769,722,454	3,126,228,777	-11%
Total Share Holder's Equity	3,648,021,042	3,983,263,696	-8%
Paid in Capital	1,291,500,000	1,291,500,000	-
Reserves	1,086,960,774	970,192,073	12%
Net Profit (majority's share)	899,993,802	1,330,499,928	-32%

(C) Cash Flow Statement Summary Results Ended in 31/12/2023:

Item	Current Year Figures 31/12/2023	Comparing Year Figures 31/12/2022	Percentage of Change
Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities	590,603,752	2,328,563,295	-75%
Net Cash Flow From Investing Activities	88,705,332	127,227,863	-30%
Net Cash Flow From Financing Activities	(991,191,656)	(979,894,285)	1%



Summary of bussiness results for independent financial statements 31.12.2023

(1) Financial Indicators:

(A) Income Statement Summary Results Ended in 31/12/2023:

Item	Current Year Figures 31/12/2023	Comparing Year Figures 31/12/2023	Percentage of Change
Sales Revenue	14,070,146,350	10,578,560,155	33%
Gross Profit	861,394,084	1,023,282,689	-16%
Net Profit Before Tax & Normal Operation	538,367,851	726,338,012	-26%
Net Profit Before Tax & Extra Ordinary Items	960,422,373	1,083,179,381	-11%
Net Profit After Tax	782,038,900	850,695,997	-8%

(B) Balance Sheet Statement Summary Results Ended in 31/12/2023:

Item	Current Year Figures 31/12/2023	Comparing Year Figures 30/06/2023	Percentage of Change
Net Working Capital	2,632,532,877	2,820,313,413	-7%
Total Share Holder's Equity	3,491,558,973	3,658,182,376	-5%
Paid in Capital	1,291,500,000	1,291,500,000	-
Reserves	1,086,528,524	969,759,823	12%
Net Profit	782,038,900	1,065,431,004	-27%

(C) Cash Flow Statement Summary Results Ended in 31/12/2023:

Item	Current Year Figures 31/12/2023	Comparing Year Figures 31/12/2022	Percentage of Change
Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities	521,502,917	180,589,484	189%
Net Cash Flow From Investing Activities	62,126,476	142,468,906	-56%
Net Cash Flow From Financing Activities	(688,888,693)	(494,257,830)	-39%



[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

Important events that have occurred since the date of the financial position until now and require disclosure (none)

We acknowledge that the above recorded statements are extracted from the Company's financial statements (separate and consolidated) and have not yet audited, we undertake to disclose immediately any change to these statements as soon as it occurs until the audited financial statements are sent, which we undertake to send immediately after the issuance of the auditor's report before the beginning of the trading session of the following day according to the date recorded in the auditor's report, which we expect to be a clean report.



Mrs. / Soha Abdel-Aziz Fadel
Investment GM



ACCT. / Mohamed El-Sayed El-Sorady
CEO Assistance for Investment and Media

